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Committee has appointed a Sub-Com mittee of ofBcers of various. States who are further pursuing the matter.

Shri A. M. TluHuas: May I know
Sir, whether the Central Government contemplate to Review the position in the light of the recent pronouncement of the Supreme Court, and, also from the experience gained so far, do they contemplate, if necessary, an amend ment of the Constitution?

Shri Tyagi: The latest decision of the Supreme Court does not warrant
•my change in the Constitution.

Shri M. L. DwiTedi: May I invite the attention of the hon. Minister to the news appearing in certain papers to the effect that uniformity is neither desirable nor possible?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What is the information that he wants?

Shri M. L. Dwiyedi: Regarding uni-
iormity in sales tax.

Mr. Speaker: Then he is addng for an opinion.

Shri M. L* Dwivedi: The news ap-
desirablepeared

nor___
that it is neither

Mr. Speaker: We are not concerned with opinions.

Shri M.'l. Dwivedi: Whether it is true or not? It is a decision taken by the Finance Ministeris* Conference and I am asking for that

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I know,
Sir, whether the policy of the Central Government contemplates uniformity not only in the articles to be taxed but also in the matter of the points on which levy has to be imposed?

Shri Tyagi: Sir, as is evident, thte Centre is empowered to enforce any sort of imiformity in the matter only of essential goods, according to the Act recently passed. On other articles it is not possible for the Centre to in tervene, unless by way of persuasion.
That has' been tried, but it is very
.difficult to have unformity in the immediate future because any unifor mity means upsetting the financial condition of many States. The States themselves have to consider and de cide that.

Shri A. C. Giiha: The hon. Minister has said that so far sanction has been given to two States for these taxes.
May I know what is the procedure.
Sir? Have the State Governments first to pass the law and then ask for sanction or have they to take the sanction of the President before pass ing the Bin?

Mr. Speaker. I think it is a matter of procedure which is well-known.
The Act will not have force unless there is the President’s sanction. That is the position.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know whether the States have to take pre vious sanction before introducing the measure?

The Minister of Finance (Shri C. B.
Deshmnkh): It seems to me that what the hon. Member wants is this. At what stage is’ the President’s consent sought; whether there is any conven tion by which the States should for mally consult the Centre before pro moting legislation? I believe that kind of convention. will grow as a matter of desirability.

Siiri T. N. Singh: May I loiow whether the Governments of India and the States together have come to any decision regarding having single point tax or multiple point tax?

Shri Tyagi: No decision could be arrived at on that issue as far as other commodities are concerned. But so far as those commodities which are declared ‘essential* are concerned, we have come to certain conclusions and they are being followed by the Cen tral Government. .We have laid down the following which we keep in view while recommending to the President for his assent to Sales Tax Legislation:

(1) No tax should be levied at any stage on sales or purcha ses of foodstuffs and raw ma terials for important indus tries

(2) On other goods, tax of not more than H pies per rupee or in the case of a particular commodity not more than such higher rate, as may be considered reasonable at the point of sale to the consumer, to be levied. This would be a sin̂e-point tax; and

(3) it is suggested that the Go vernments of the States should, as soon as possible, alter their existing law so as to conform to these princi ples.

The Government of India will also bear these principles in mind in re commending to the assent of the Pre sident fului'e State legislation under clause (3) of Article 286. These are the principles which are guiding our policy in this matter.

ADMIinSTRATIVE AUDrT SYSTEM

•223. Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy:
(a) Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether the Adminis trative Audit System recommended by the Public Accounts Committee in 1950
52 has been accepted by CJovemment?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the aflBrmative, when will it be introduced?

The Bfinlster of Bevenue and Ex-
pendttore (Shri Tyagi): (a) and (b).
The system of Administrative Audit as in vogue on the Military Engineer ing Services side is proposed to be tried in the Central Public Works Department as recoiranended by the Public Accounts Committee. Its fin ancial implications were still under my Ministry’s examination, it is diffi cult to fix the date of its introduction.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: May
I know, Sir, what are the difficulties in applying the system to all the Ministries?

Shri Tyaffi: As I have said, the financial implication of the scheme with regard to its application to other departments has to be examined and we have to examine also whether it will not be duplication of work.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: Has it come to the notice of the hon. Minis ter that certain grants made to one Ministry have been utilised by other Ministries?

Shri Tyafii: That is never the case.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: Has it come to the notice of the hon.
Minister that in the report of the Public Accounts Committee the at tention of Government has been drawn to this aspect?

Shri Tyagi: I am afraid I have not got that information. If the hon.
Member will point out such a thing I will take whatever suitable action can be taken.

Mr. Speaker: Does the Public Ac counts Committee make a statement to that effect?

Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy: The
Public Accounts Committee in its re port has said that the grants made by one Ministry have been utilised by other Ministries without taking the formal approval of the Parliament.

Mr. Speaker: That goes into a diffe rent question. It must be within the financial rules. How can they go be yond those rules?

SBiri T. N. Singh: May I know Whether the system of administrative audit is also apolied to the Irrigation and the Central Public Works De partments?

Shri Tyagi: As I said, Sir, it is not yet decided as to how far this should be applied or enforced in these de partments.

Shri T. N. Singli: Is it true that the Public Accounts Committee in its report stressed that questions of fin ance should not stand in the way of proper administrative audit arrange ments?

Shri Tyagi: They have.

Shri T. N. Singh: Do the Govern ment even then want to withhold the implementation on financial grounds?

Shri Tyagi: After the recommenda tion of the Public Accounts Com mittee was received, the Government appointed an inter-departmental com mittee of officers to suggest to us the manner in which this should be ap plied. They have recommended that this should be anplied only to the Public Works Department to start with. The Public Works Department have therefore b̂ n consulted and we are just awaiting their reactions to it. It is proposed to apply it in the next financial year but its financial implications are still under exami nation.

Re-appointment of Retrenched Military and Civil Officers

*224. Shri S. Samanta: (a) Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state the number of applications for re-ap pointment received from retrencĥ
and surplus military and civilian offi cers up to the 31st March, 1952?

(b) How many of such applications have been scrutinised and how many rejected?

(c) How many persons have been absorbed and how many are on the waiting list?

(d) What is the policy adopted by Government as regards sucl> absorp tion?

The Minister of Information ftnd
Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) 2996.

(b) All the 2996 applications were scrutinised early this year with refer ence to the appointments which were vacant at the time and for which the applicants were being considered.
1372 of the applicants did not satisfy the qualifications prescribed for the appointments. Of the remaining, 56 were selected and the rest (i.e. 1568) rejected. I should, however, like to Rtake it clear that those rejected on the last occasion will continue to be

